

No. 22-840

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

K.M., *individually and on behalf*
of M.M. and S.M.,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC L. ADAMS,
MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RORY J. BELLANTONI
BRAIN INJURY RIGHTS
GROUP, LTD.
300 East 95th Street
Suite 130
New York, NY 10128

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
BRENT T. MURPHY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3386
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. There Is A Deep, Entrenched, And Undisputed Circuit Split.....	2
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong And The Question Presented Is Important	3
C. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle	6
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litigation</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Baldessarre ex rel. Baldessarre v. Monroe- Woodbury Central School District</i> , 496 F. App'x 131 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Bibbs v. Sheriff of Cook County</i> , 618 F. App'x 847 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	3, 4
<i>Coleman v. Newburgh Enlarged City School District</i> , 503 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>D.M. & L.M. ex rel. E.M. v. New Jersey Department of Education</i> , 2015 WL 7295992 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2015).....	5
<i>De Paulino v. New York City Department of Education</i> , 959 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Douglass v. District of Columbia</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2009).....	5
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gualandi v. Adams</i> , 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Hardaway v. Hartford Public Works Department</i> , 879 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	3, 5
<i>J.B. ex rel. Bailey v. Avilla R-XIII School District</i> , 721 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Kee v. City of New York</i> , 12 F.4th 150 (2d Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Louisiana Environmental Action Network v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 677 F.3d 737 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>M.A. v. New York Department of Education</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<i>Matzell v. Annucci</i> , 64 F.4th 425 (2d Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>McIntyre v. Eugene School District 4J</i> , 976 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 927 (2023).....	4
<i>Mosely v. Board of Education of the City of Chicago</i> , 434 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Public Schools</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>P.K. ex rel. Kotzis v. Melleby</i> , 2019 WL 4072114 (D.N.J. Aug. 28, 2019).....	5
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Public Schools</i> , 143 S. Ct. 859 (2023).....	2, 4
<i>Polera v. Board of Education of the Newburgh Enlarged City School District</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	3
<i>S.B. ex rel. S.B. v. Jefferson Parish School Board</i> , 2022 WL 879369 (E.D. La. Feb. 1, 2022)	5
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1103 (2023).....	3, 5
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Cheyenne Mountain School District 12</i> , 2017 WL 2791415 (D. Colo. May 11, 2017), <i>adopted</i> , 2017 WL 2778556 (D. Colo. June 26, 2017).....	5
<i>T.R. v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 4 F.4th 179 (3d Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Taylor v. Altoona Area School District</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 540 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	5
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	6
<i>Wieczorek v. Slivia</i> , 2015 WL 73810 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 5, 2015)	10

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b)(i).....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 43.3	10
